1680 R E G U L A R  S T R U C T U R A L  P A P E R S
Morpurgo, L., Befani, O., Sabatini, S., Mondovi, B., Artico, M.,
CoreUi, F., Massa, S., Stefancich, G. & Avigliano, L. (1988).
Biochem. J. 256, 565-570.
Parodi, S., Flora, S. D., Cavanna, M., Pino, A., Robbiano, L.,
Bennicelli, C. & Brambilla, G. (1981). Cancer Res. 41, 1469-
1482.
Rigaku Corporation (1988). Rigaku MSC/AFC Data Collection

Figs. 1 and 2 show ORTEP (Johnson, 1976) draw-
ings of molecules (I) and (H), with the respective crys-
tallographic numbering systems. The two diastereomers
exhibit similar conformations except for the configura-
tion at C15 [trans in (I) and cis in (II) relative to C16].
In the 13-membered ring, the most significant differ-
ence found between these two molecules was in the
torsion angles C 2 1 - - C 2 2 - - C 2 3 - - C 2 4  and C 2 3 - - C 2 4 - -
C6--O1 [ -165 .3  (3) in (I), 59 (1) ° in (II) and 49.2 (3) in
C.21 CI 9
~ o7
Fig. 1. ORTEP (Johnson, 1976) drawing of (I). Ellipsoids are drawn at
the 50% probability level while isotropic H-atom thermal parameters
are represented by spheres of arbitrary size.
Acta Crystallographica Section C
ISSN 0108-2701 ©1993
R E G U L A R  S T R U C T U R A L  P A P E R S  1681
(I), - 1 2 5 . 3  (6) ° in (II)]. T h e  c y c l o b u t a n e  r ing  is a lmos t
planar ,  w i th  a m a x i m u m  d i sp l acemen t  out  o f  the least-
squares  p lane  o f  0 .125 (9) ,~ for  C 14 in  (I) and  0 .097 (3)
for  C12  in (II).
!C22
C24
C19
CI 8
C12
03
C14
~C15
C16
07 ~ 311
Fig. 2. ORTEP (Johnson, 1976) drawing of  (II). Ellipsoids are drawn at
the 30% probability level while isotropic H-atom thermal parameters
are represented by spheres of  arbitrary size.
E x p e r i m e n t a l
C o m p o u n d  (I)
Crystal data
C2oH2604 Dx = 1.248 Mg m -3
Mr = 330.42 Cu Kal  radiation
Monoclinic A = 1.5405 ,~
P21/a Cell parameters from 20
reflections
a = 15.870 (1) ,h 0 = 28.5-30.5 °
b = 8.061 (1) ,A, # -- 0.653 m m - l
c = 14.879 (1) ~, T--  297 K
/3 = 112.46 (1) ° Needle
V= 1759.1 (5)A, 3 0.18 x 0.06 x 0.50 mm
Z = 4 Clear
Data collection
Rigaku AFC-5 diffractome- Rtnt = 0.026
ter 0m~x = 60 °
20 scans h = - 17 ~ 17
Absorption correction: k = 0 ~ 9
none l = 0 ~ 16
2997 measured reflections 3 standard reflections
2608 independent reflections monitored every 200
1997 observed reflections reflections
[ F >  3if(F)] intensity variation: <3%
Refinement
Refinement on F z (A/if)max = 0.17
Final R(F) = 0.0485
wR(F 2) = 0.0478
S -  1.493
1997 reflections
321 parameters
All H-atom parameters re-
fined